

GAHC040014972025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : WA/41/2025**

Smti Reshmi Yalla and 3 Ors  
Wife of Shri Siku Mimi, resident of Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh 792110

2: Anjoli Yalla  
Age:  
Occupation :  
Wife of Shri Simane Mili  
resident of Village Koronu Denlo  
Lower Dibang Valley District  
Arunachal Pradesh 792110

3: Emi Yalla  
Age:  
Occupation :  
Wife of Shri Arun Mili  
resident of Arzoo Village  
Circle Anini  
Dibang Valley District  
Arunachal Pradesh 792101

4: Nana Yalla  
Age:  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Late Nebu Yalla  
resident of Roing  
Mayu-II  
Lower Dibang Valley District  
Arunachal Pradesh 79211

VERSUS

The State of AP and 7 Ors

represented by the Secretary, Land Management, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh, Civil Secretariat, Itanagar, PO Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh.

2:The Director of Land Management

Age: 0

Occupation :

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

ESS Sector

Itanagar

Papumpare District

Arunachal Pradesh

3:The Deputy Commissioner

Age: 0

Occupation :

Anini

Dibang Valley District

Arunachal Pradesh

4:Ekuti Yalla

Age: 28

Occupation :

Son of Amonge Yalla

resident of Village Emuyi

PO Etalin

PS Anini

Dibang Valley District

Arunachal Pradesh 792101

5:Shaku Miso

Age: 28

Occupation :

Son of Late Rati Miso

resident of Village Emuyi

PO Etalin

PS Anini

Dibang Valley District

Arunachal Pradesh 792101

6:Ajay Miso

Age: 35

Occupation :

Son of Late Achu Miso

resident of Village Emuyi

PO Etalin

PS Anini

Dibang Valley District

Arunachal Pradesh 792101

7:Diben Miso  
Age: 33  
Occupation :  
Son of Late Nake Miso  
resident of Village Emuyi  
PO Etalin  
PS Anini  
Dibang Valley District  
Arunachal Pradesh 792101

8:The Emuyi Community Land Preservation Society  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Emuyi  
Etalin  
Dibang Valley District  
792101  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Sunil Mow, Aruna Rai,D Mazumdar, Sr. Advocate,Pankaj Borah,Tapi Nguki, Madan Mili, Chanya Bangsia, Tenzin Chhoten, A Linggi, Sonam Tsomo, k N Maling

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP),

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.11.2025**  
***(M. Thakuria, J)***

Heard Mr. S. Mow, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. Y. Riram, learned Government Advocate representing the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

**2.** Office Note dated 01.11.2025 reflects that the affidavit pertaining to *dasti* service of respondent Nos. 4 to 8 has not yet been furnished.

**3.** In this context, Mr. Mow, learned counsel for the appellant, submitted that he will furnish the affidavit within two days and prayed for an adjournment of the matter while continuing the interim protection.

**4.** On the other hand, Mr. Riram, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3, submitted that the compensation amount has already been released by the Deputy Commissioner, Anini, Dibang Valley to the society/respondent No. 8. In support of this, he furnished a copy of the letter dated 16.09.2025 as well as the cheque through which the amount was released by the said Deputy Commissioner. However, he also submitted that it is not yet confirmed whether the society/respondent No.8 has released the compensation amount in favour of the beneficiaries or not.

**5.** In view of the above, let the interim order passed earlier shall continue. In the meantime, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 shall also obtain instructions as to whether the compensation amount has been released in favour of the beneficiaries through respondent No. 8.

**6.** As prayed for, list the matter again on **12.11.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**